AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION RELATING 10.40.010.B TO THE PARKING OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLES IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-09-0006

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 10.40.010.B of the Long Beach Municipal Code is 12 hereby amended to read as follows:

Β. When any such truck route or routes are established and designated by appropriate signs, no operator of a commercial vehicle, as defined in California Vehicle Code Section 260, Subd. (a), exceeding a maximum Unladen Weight, as that term is defined in California Vehicle Code Sections 660 and 661, of three (3) tons shall operate or park, and no vehicle for hire or advertised for hire shall park, along any other route or routes. This Section shall not apply to pickup trucks as that term is defined in California Vehicle Code Section 471. Nothing in this Section shall prohibit such vehicle from coming from a truck route having ingress and egress by direct route to and from restricted streets when necessary for the purpose of making pick ups or deliveries of goods, wares and merchandise from or to any building or structure located on such restricted streets, or the immediate loading and unloading of passengers, or from parking in designated areas such as taxi zones or bus zones, or for the purpose of delivering materials to be used in the actual and bona fide repair, alteration, remodeling, or construction of any building or structure upon such restricted streets.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by
the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of
Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the
Mayor.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>April 7</u>, 20<u>09</u>, by the
following vote:

Approved: 4

Mayor

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

ARB:bg A09-00729 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D009\P008\00159970.DOC